Recovery of the U.S. Economy

The acquisition of RailAmerica significantly expands our North American rail operating footprint while also deepening our presence in some of
our existing geographic regions. Following the Merger, the combined company will operate in 39 U.S. states and four Canadian provinces and
have 111 railroads (108 in North America) covering more than 15,000 track miles (approximately 13,000 in North America). We believe this
broader footprint will provide us with enhanced visibility to origin and destination moves in the North American rail network, thereby improving
our service capabilities for existing customers and enabling us to attract new customers.

S-4

Edgar Filing: GENESEE & WYOMING INC - Form 424B5

Table of Contents 16

Table of Contents

On a pro forma basis for the year ended December 31, 2011, our combined businesses would have transported approximately 1.8 million
carloads, generating approximately $1.4 billion in revenues. The following table highlights the significant increase in scale, footprint and
revenues from the Merger.

June 30, 2012 data unless otherwise
noted RailAmerica

GWI
North America

Pro Forma

North America

GWI
Australia &
Europe

Pro Forma
Total GWI

Railroads 45 63 108 3 111
U.S. States

Canadian Provinces

Australian States & Territories

European Countries

28

3

�

�

30

3

�

�

39

4

�

�

�

�

5

2

39

4

5

2
Miles 7,500 5,400 12,900 2,200 15,100
Employees 1,900 2,200 4,100 400 4,500
Locomotives / Cars 450 / 8,300 480 / 12,500 930 / 20,800 120 / 1,300 1,050 / 22,100
2011 Carloads 840,000 787,000 1,627,000 210,000 1,837,000
2011 Revenue ($ in millions) $ 551 $ 543 $ 1,090* $ 286 $ 1,376*
Top 3 Commodities (by 2011 freight
revenues)

1. Agricultural
   Products

2. Chemicals
   & Plastics

3. Metals

1. Coal & Cokes

2. Pulp & Paper

3. Metals

1. Coal & Coke

2. Chemicals &
   Plastics

3. Metals

1. Intermodal

2. Metallic Ores

3. Agricultural
   Products

1. Agricultural
   Products

2. Coal & Coke

3. Chemicals &
   Plastics

* Net of $4 million of revenue eliminated in consolidation.
Combined, the Company and RailAmerica will be the largest short line and regional rail operator in North America and will be well positioned
to benefit from any sustained improvement in U.S. economic activity. For example, an improvement in U.S. housing starts should benefit the

[…]

the amortizing notes at the repurchase price set forth in the amortizing notes as described under �Description of the Amortizing Notes�Repurchase
of Amortizing Notes at the Option of the Holder�. See �Risk Factors�Risks Relating to Our Pending Acquisition of RailAmerica�There can be no
assurance that the Merger will be completed�.

See �Prospectus Supplement Summary�Sources and Uses� for a table outlining the sources and uses of funds for the Transactions.

S-64

Edgar Filing: GENESEE & WYOMING INC - Form 424B5

Table of Contents 87

Table of Contents

CAPITALIZATION

The following table sets forth our cash and cash equivalents and our capitalization as of June 30, 2012:

� on an actual basis;

� on an as adjusted basis, after giving effect to the issuance and sale of the Units offered hereby (but not the use of proceeds
therefrom); and

� on an as further adjusted basis to give effect to the Transactions and the application of the estimated proceeds from this offering and
the Financing Transactions.

You should read the information in this table together with our consolidated financial statements and the related notes and the information
contained in the documents incorporated by reference in this prospectus supplement. See �Unaudited Pro Forma Condensed Combined Financial
Information�.

As of June 30, 2012

Actual

As Adjusted
for this

Offering(1)

As Further
Adjusted for this
Offering and the
Transactions

(unaudited) (in thousands)
Cash and Cash Equivalents $ 50,219 $ 242,709 $ 101,206

Debt:
GWI Existing Credit Facilities(2) $ 495,028 $ 495,028 $ �
Existing Australian Loan(3) 2,078 2,078 2,078
New Senior Secured Credit Facilities(4) �  �  1,984,225
5.36% Series 2005-B Senior Notes due 2015(5) 100,000 100,000 �
Floating Rate Series 2005-C Senior Notes due 2012(6) 25,000 25,000 �
Senior Amortizing Notes that are Components of Units offered hereby(7) �  29,000 29,000
Other Debt(8) 5,844 5,844 7,841

Total Debt 627,950 636,950 2,023,144

Series A-1 Preferred Stock(9) �  �  349,500
Equity:
Class A Common Stock, $.01 par value, one vote per share; 180,000,000 shares
authorized; 53,212,117 shares issued, actual and as adjusted (including 12,489,086
shares held in treasury) and 56,698,121 shares issued as further adjusted (including
12,489,086 shares held in treasury)(10) 532 532 567
Class B Common Stock, $.01 par value, ten votes per share; 30,000,000 shares
authorized; 2,112,048 shares issued and outstanding, actual and as adjusted and
1,892,048 shares issued as further adjusted(10) 21 21 19
Additional Paid-in-Capital(11) 403,767 568,346 774,522
Retained Earnings 800,273 800,273 757,093
Accumulated Other Comprehensive Income 39,026 39,026 39,026
Treasury Stock, at Cost (206,714) (206,714) (206,714)

Total Genesee & Wyoming Stockholders� Equity 1,036,905 1,201,484 1,364,513

Edgar Filing: GENESEE & WYOMING INC - Form 424B5

Table of Contents 88

Noncontrolling Interest(12) �  �  7,473
Total Equity $ 1,036,905 $ 1,201,484 $ 1,371,986

Total Capitalization $ 1,664,855 $ 1,838,434 $ 3,744,630

S-65

Edgar Filing: GENESEE & WYOMING INC - Form 424B5

Table of Contents 89

Table of Contents

(1) We estimate that the net proceeds to us from the sale of the 2,000,000 Units we are offering will be approximately $192.5 million after
deducting underwriting discounts and commissions and the estimated offering expenses payable by us. If the underwriters exercise their
option to purchase additional Units in full, we estimate the net proceeds to us will be approximately $221.6 million after deducting
underwriting discounts and commissions and the estimated offering expenses payable by us. If the Merger is not completed, we intend to

[…]

In addition, the pro forma condensed combined financial information does not include the impact of any potential operating efficiencies, savings
from expected synergies, costs to integrate the operations or costs necessary to achieve savings from expected synergies or the impact of
derivative instruments that Genesee & Wyoming may enter into to mitigate interest rate risk. The unaudited pro forma condensed combined
financial information is for information purposes only and is not necessarily an indication of the financial condition or the results of operations
of Genesee & Wyoming that would have been achieved had the Merger, related Financing Transactions and integration of RailAmerica been
completed as of the dates indicated or that may be achieved in the future. See �The Transactions�.

See �Risk Factors�Risks Relating to Our Pending Acquisition of RailAmerica�.

S-81

Edgar Filing: GENESEE & WYOMING INC - Form 424B5

Table of Contents 107

Table of Contents

Genesee & Wyoming Inc.

Pro Forma Condensed Combined Balance Sheet

As of June 30, 2012

(dollars in thousands, except share amounts)

(unaudited)

GWI RailAmerica Combined

Financing
Transactions
Adjustments

Acquisition
   Adjustments   Pro Forma

CURRENT ASSETS:
Cash and cash equivalents $ 50,219 $ 50,987 $ 101,206 $ 1,414,934 a. $ (1,414,934) h. $ 101,206
Accounts receivable, net 159,792 105,747 265,539 �  �  265,539
Materials and supplies 16,343 12,583 28,926 �  �  28,926
Prepaid expenses and other 15,621 12,384 28,005 �  �  28,005
Deferred income tax assets, net 19,666 13,659 33,325 �  �  33,325

Total current assets 261,641 195,360 457,001 1,414,934 (1,414,934) 457,001

PROPERTY AND EQUIPMENT, net 1,712,879 1,051,479 2,764,358 �  971,835 i. 3,736,193
GOODWILL 159,963 233,922 393,885 �  241,407 j. 635,292
INTANGIBLE ASSETS, net 227,145 175,202 402,347 �  (52,202) k. 350,145
DEFERRED INCOME TAX ASSETS, net 2,442 �  2,442 �  �  2,442
OTHER ASSETS, net 17,716 12,615 30,331 34,189 b. (12,006) l. 52,514

Total assets $ 2,381,786 $ 1,668,578 $ 4,050,364 $ 1,449,123 $ (265,900) $ 5,233,587

LIABILITIES AND EQUITY:
CURRENT LIABILITIES:
Current portion of long-term debt $ 64,351 $ 64,120 $ 128,471 $ (23,507) c. $ 104,964
Accounts payable 112,095 101,502 213,597 �  �  213,597
Accrued expenses 70,497 29,468 99,965 (4,623) d. �  95,342

Total current liabilities 246,943 195,090 442,033 (28,130) �  413,903

LONG-TERM DEBT, less current portion 563,599 576,628 1,140,227 775,166 c. 2,787 m. 1,918,180
DEFERRED INCOME TAX LIABILITIES,
net 307,681 200,512 508,193 �  413,342 n. 921,535
DEFERRED ITEMS�grants from outside
parties 208,785 �  208,785 �  �  208,785
OTHER LONG-TERM LIABILITIES 17,873 31,825 49,698 �  �  49,698
COMMITMENTS AND CONTINGENCIES �  �  �  �  �  �
SERIES A-1 PREFERRED STOCK �  �  �  349,500 e. �  349,500
EQUITY:
Class A Common Stock 532 504 1,036 35 f. (504) o. 567
Class B Common Stock 21 �  21 (2) f. �  19
Additional paid-in capital 403,767 594,988 998,755 367,554 f. (591,787) p. 774,522
Retained earnings 800,273 55,337 855,610 (15,000) g. (83,517) q. 757,093
Accumulated other comprehensive income 39,026 6,221 45,247 �  (6,221) p. 39,026
Treasury stock, at cost (206,714) �  (206,714) �  �  (206,714)

Edgar Filing: GENESEE & WYOMING INC - Form 424B5

Table of Contents 108

Total stockholders� equity 1,036,905 657,050 1,693,955 352,587 (682,029) 1,364,513
Noncontrolling interest �  7,473 7,473 �  �  7,473

Total equity 1,036,905 664,523 1,701,428 352,587 (682,029) 1,371,986

Total liabilities and equity $ 2,381,786 $ 1,668,578 $ 4,050,364 $ 1,449,123 $ (265,900) $ 5,233,587

The accompanying notes are an integral part of these pro forma condensed combined financial statements.

S-82

Edgar Filing: GENESEE & WYOMING INC - Form 424B5

Table of Contents 109

Table of Contents

Genesee & Wyoming Inc.

Pro Forma Condensed Combined Statement of Operations

For the Six Months Ended June 30, 2012

(dollars in thousands, except per share amounts)

(unaudited)

GWI RailAmerica Combined

Financing
Transactions
Adjustments

Acquisition
Adjustments

Pro
Forma

OPERATING REVENUES $ 424,855 $ 299,538 $ 724,393 $ �  $ (3,695) t. $ 720,698
OPERATING EXPENSES 321,068 233,487 554,555 �  271 u. 554,826

INCOME FROM OPERATIONS 103,787 66,051 169,838 �  (3,966) 165,872
Interest income 1,831 �  1,831 �  �  1,831
Interest expense (17,238) (23,678) (40,916) �  1,109 v. (39,807)
Other income/(expense), net 999 (87,418) (86,419) �  �  (86,419)

Income/(loss) from continuing operations before
income taxes 89,379 (45,045) 44,334 �  (2,857) 41,477
Provision for (benefit from) income taxes 30,748 (16,023) 14,725 �  (1,086) w. 13,639

Income/(loss) from continuing operations, net of
taxes 58,631 (29,022) 29,609 �  (1,771) 27,838
Less: Net loss attributable to noncontrolling
interest �  (202) (202) �  �  (202)

Income/(loss) from continuing operations
attributable to GWI, net of taxes 58,631 (28,820) 29,811 �  (1,771) 28,040
Preferred stock dividend accrued �  �  �  8,750 s. �  8,750

Income/(loss) available to common stockholders $ 58,631 $ (28,820) $ 29,811 $ (8,750) $ (1,771) $ 19,290

Basic earnings per common share from
continuing operations attributable to GWI $ 1.45 $ 0.41

Weighted average shares�Basic 40,487 6,324 r. 46,811

Diluted earnings per common share from
continuing operations attributable to GWI $ 1.36 $ 0.39

Weighted average shares�Diluted 43,116 6,942 r. 50,058

The accompanying notes are an integral part of these pro forma condensed combined financial statements.

S-83

Edgar Filing: GENESEE & WYOMING INC - Form 424B5

Table of Contents 110

Table of Contents

Genesee & Wyoming Inc.

Pro Forma Condensed Combined Statement of Operations

For the Year Ended December 31, 2011

(dollars in thousands, except per share amounts)

(unaudited)

GWI RailAmerica Combined

Financing
Transactions
Adjustments

Acquisition
Adjustments Pro Forma

OPERATING REVENUES $ 829,096 $ 551,123 $ 1,380,219 $ �  $ (4,035) y. $ 1,376,184
OPERATING EXPENSES: 637,317 429,501 1,066,818 �  4,432 z. 1,071,250

INCOME FROM OPERATIONS 191,779 121,622 313,401 �  (8,467) 304,934
Gain on sale of investments 907 �  907 �  �  907
Interest income 3,243 �  3,243 �  �  3,243
Interest expense (38,617) (71,923) (110,540) �  23,809 aa. (86,731)
Other income, net 712 1,331 2,043 �  2,043

Income from continuing operations before
income taxes 158,024 51,030 209,054 �  15,342 224,396
Provision for income taxes 38,531 14,162 52,693 �  5,830 w. 58,523

Income from continuing operations, net of
taxes 119,493 36,868 156,361 �  9,512 165,873
Preferred stock dividend accrued �  �  �  17,500 x. �  17,500

Income available to common stockholders $ 119,493 $ 36,868 $ 156,361 $ (17,500) $ 9,512 $ 148,373

Basic earnings per common share from
continuing operations $ 2.99 $ 3.21

Weighted average shares�Basic 39,912 6,324 r. 46,236

Diluted earnings per common share from
continuing operations $ 2.79 $ 2.98

Weighted average shares�Diluted 42,772 12,926 r. 55,698

The accompanying notes are an integral part of these pro forma condensed combined financial statements.

S-84

Edgar Filing: GENESEE & WYOMING INC - Form 424B5

Table of Contents 111

Table of Contents

NOTES TO UNAUDITED PRO FORMA CONDENSED COMBINED FINANCIAL INFORMATION

1. BASIS OF PRESENTATION:

The following unaudited pro forma condensed combined financial information is based on the historical financial statements of Genesee &
Wyoming and RailAmerica incorporated by reference into this prospectus supplement and has been prepared to reflect the proposed Merger of
Genesee & Wyoming and RailAmerica and the related Financing Transactions. The pro forma data in the unaudited pro forma condensed